

Rules Committee

Notice of Action by E-mail Between Meetings for Rules Committee

The Chair of the Rules Committee having concluded that prompt action is needed, public notice is hereby given that the Rules Committee proposes to act by email between meetings at 8:00 a.m. on Monday, July 31, 2023, in accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 10.75(o)(1)(B). A copy of the proposed action is available on the advisory body web page on the California Courts website listed above.

Proposed Action

Review a recommendation from Judicial Council staff to amend several rules of court to implement recent legislation regarding remote appearances in civil matters, enacted in Senate Bill 133 (Stats. 2023, ch. 34) and effective when signed by the Governor. The recommended amendments also reflect recent legislation authorizing an Indian child's tribe, notwithstanding any other rule or statute, to participate remotely in proceedings to which the Indian Child Welfare Act applies (Assem. Bill 2960; Stats. 2022, ch. 420, § 43).

Written Comment

In accordance with California Rules of Court, rule 10.75(o)(2), written comments pertaining to the proposed action may be submitted before the Rules Committee acts on the proposal. For this specific meeting, comments should be e-mailed to <u>rulesmeetings@jud.ca.gov</u>. Only written comments received by July 28 at 5:00 p.m. will be provided to advisory body members.

Posted on: July 27, 2023